

66120-5

66120-5

66120-5-I
No. 661205-5-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

ROGER L. SKINNER

Appellant

v.

CITY OF MEDINA , *et al*

Respondents

SKINNER'S BRIEF ON APPEAL

William J. Murphy
WSBA No. 19002
Attorney for Appellant

Law Office of William J. Murphy
P.O. Box 4781
Rollingbay, WA 98061
(206) 842-4810 (phone)
(206) 238-6905 (fax)

2018 OCT 28 AM 8:44
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

D. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

E. ARGUMENT 8

 1. STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

 2. DID THE SUPERIOR COURT, IN EXERCISING ITS APPELLATE CAPACITY PURSUANT TO RCW 41.12.090, ACT OUTSIDE ITS STATUTORY AUTHORITY IN ORDERING A SECOND *DE NOVO* CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION HEARING? 9

 a. Superior Courts Acting In An Appellate Capacity Have Only Such Authority As Expressly Granted By Statute;The Express And Specific Language Of RCW 41.12.090 Does Not Grant The Court The Authority To Order A *De Novo* Hearing..... 9

 b. The Legislature Did Not Intend For The Superior Court To Have The Authority To Order A *De Novo* Hearing In Civil Service Commission Appeals. 10

 3. DID THE SUPERIOR COURT FAIL TO COMPLY WITH THE STATUTORY REQUIREMENT OF RCW 41.12.090 BECAUSE IT DID NOT CONFINE ITS DETERMINATION TO WHETHER THE TERMINATION OF SKINNER’S EMPLOYMENT WAS OR WAS NOT IN GOOD FAITH FOR CAUSE AS REQUIRED BY THE EXPRESS LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTE? 13

 4. DOES MEDINA’S FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH ITS LEGAL OBLIGATIONS UNDER RCW 4.12.090, TO CREATE, PRESERVE AND TRANSMIT A CERTIFIED RECORD, REQUIRE THAT SKINNER’S APPEAL BE SUSTAINED? 14

a. The Transcript Provided By Medina Is Missing From 35% to 42% Of The Testimony Given In This Case, Including That Of Key Witnesses	14
b. There Is No Evidence In The Record That The Primary Witness Against Skinner Was Ever Sworn In As Required By Law; Her Testimony Should Be Excluded. The Affidavit Of Medina’s Counsel, Prepared Four Years After The Hearing, Is Not Admissible In These Proceedings.	177
5. THE COMMISSION BASED ITS DECISION IN PART ON ALLEGATIONS DIFFERENT FROM THOSE PUT FORTH BY THE CITY AS THE BASIS FOR THE TERMINATION OF SKINNER’S EMPLOYMENT. FINDINGS 5.11, 5.12, 5.13.1, 5.15, 5.16 AND 5.17 PROVE THAT THE COMMISSION CONSIDERED EVIDENCE BEYOND THE SCOPE OF THE ALLEGATIONS AGAINST ROGER SKINNER	19
6. DOES THE RECORD LACK SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE TERMINATION OF SKINNER’S EMPLOYMENT SUCH THAT HIS APPEAL MUST BE SUSTAINED?	21
a. There Is No Evidence In The Record Of The Allegations Made Against Skinner Which Served As The Basis For His Termination	21
b. The Documentary Evidence Before The Commission Was Never Properly Admitted And Should Be Stricken..	23
c. The Civil Service Commission’s Findings 5.4, 5.5 and 5.6 Are Not Supported By The Record.....	30
d. The City’s Lack of Good Faith Is Also Evidenced By Its Failure to Abide By Its Own Rules Regarding Progressive Discipline And The Need To Provide A Warning Letter To Skinner	31
F. CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Benavides v. Civil Service Commission of City of Selah</i> , 26 Wn.App. 531, 613 P.2d 807 (Wash.App. Div. 3 1980).....	15
<i>City of Spokane v. Rothwell</i> , 166 Wn.2d 872, 876 (2009).....	8
<i>Deschenes v. King County</i> , 83 Wash.2d 714, 716 (1974).....	9
<i>Eiden v. Snohomish Cy. v. Civil Service Comm'n</i> , 13 Wn.App. 32,37 (Div. 1 1975).....	18
<i>Griffith v. City of Bellevue</i> , 130 W.2d 189, 197 (1996).....	10, 13
<i>Guillen v. Contreras</i> at pg. 7, (WASC 82531-9, September 9 2010).....	10
<i>Helland v. King County Civil Service Commission</i> , 84 Wn.2d 858, 865 (1975) ..	8
<i>In re the Matter of the Discharge of Leon C. Smith</i> , 30 Wn.App. 943 (Div. 2 1982).....	20
<i>Miller v. City of Tacoma</i> , 61 Wn.2d 374, 390 (1963)	8
<i>Nickerson v. City of Anacortes</i> , 45 Wn.App. 432, 439 (Div. 1 1986).....	18
<i>Nirk v. Kent Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 30 Wn.App. 214, 633 P.2d 118 (Div. 1 1981) review denied, 96 W.2d 1023 (1981).....	17
<i>Pool v. City of Omak</i>	15
<i>Skinner v. Medina</i> , 168 Wn.2d 845 (2010).....	7, 8, 12
<i>State ex rel. Dawes v. Washington State Highway Commission</i> , 63 Wn.2d 34, 40 (1963)	8
<i>State ex rel. Oregon-Washington Railroad and Navigation Co. v. Walla Walla County</i> , 5 Wn.2d 95 (1940)	9
<i>State ex rel. Perry v. City of Seattle</i> , 69 Wn.2d 816, 821 (1966)	8
<i>State ex rel. Tidewater-Shaver Barge Lines v. Kuykendall</i> , 42 W.2d 885, 891 (1953)	9
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 137 Wn.2d 712, 724, 976 P.2d 1229 (1999).....	11
<i>Stone v. Chelan County Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 110 Wn.2d 806, 810 (1988)	12, 16
<i>United Parcel Serv. Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 102 Wn.2d 355, 362, 687 P.2d 186 (1984).....	11

STATUTES

APA at RCW 34.05.562(2)(a).....	12
LUPA at RCW 36.70C.120	11

RULES

Medina Civil Service Rule 17.01	31
Medina Police Department Code 26.1.4 III	31, 32
Rule 18.23(a) of the Civil Service Rules of the City of Medina	26, 27
Rule 18.23(e) of the Civil Service Rules of the City of Medina	23
